The restatement of deferred acquisition costs is included in the “Accrued income and prepayments” financial statement line, and

the restatement of deferred income liability is included in the “Accruals and deferred income” financial statements line as follows:

All balances are in £ 000’s

Restated balance
31 Dec

2018

Restatement in revenue

and cost recognition

31 Dec

2018

(restated)

1 Jan 2018

Restatement in

revenue and cost

recognition

1 Jan 2018

(restated)

Deferred acquisition

costs
2,848 245,482 248,330 3,500 264,040 267,540

Deferred income

liability
33,677 316,731 350,408 36,775 350,577 387,352

UTMOST WORLDWIDE LIMITED (FORMERLY GENERALI WORLDWIDE INSURANCE COMPANY
LIMITED)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  All amounts in £000 unless
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 otherwise stated

93

Statement of comprehensive income (in £ 000’s)

Year ended

31 Dec 2018

before

restatements

Restatement

due to

change in

accounting

policy over

revenue

recognition

Restatement

due to

change in

accounting

policy for

measurement

of investment

liabilities

Year

ended 31

Dec 2018

(restated)

Earned premiums 134,580 - - 134,580

Premiums ceded to reinsurers (74,794) - - (74,794)

Net insurance premium revenue 59,786   59,786

Interest and other investment income 1,674 - - 1,674

Gains on disposal from subsidiaries and associates 32,956 - - 32,956

Net income/(expense) from investments 18,118 - 5,887 24,005

Net fair value loss on de-recognition of FA at FVOCI (989) - - (989)

Fee and commission income related to investment contracts 49,705 33,523 - 83,228

Other income 1,850 - - 1,850

Total Income 163,100   202,510

Gross benefits and claims paid (110,804) - - (110,804)

Claims ceded to reinsurers 44,517 - - 44,517

Gross change in contract liabilities 16,603 - (2,108) 14,495

Change in contract liabilities ceded to reinsurers (10,240) - - (10,240)

Interest expense (38) - - (38)

Expenses for the acquisition of insurance and investment

contracts
(23,810) (18,451) - (42,261)

Administration costs (32,592) - - (32,592)

Exchange losses (94) - - (94)

Other expenses (1,241) - - (1,241)

Profit before tax 45,401   64,252

Income taxes 1 - - 1

Profit for the year 45,402   64,253

Other comprehensive income

Change in fair value of financial assets at FVOCI (3,981) - - (3,981)

Amount reclassified to profit or loss 989 - - 989

Increase in reserve for share based payments 334 - - 334

Re-measurements on pension liabilities 1,186 - - 1,186

Translation gains or losses - - 3,055 3,055

Total comprehensive income for the year 43,930   65,836

The restatement relating to revenue and cost recognition and change in accounting policy for the

measurement of insurance provisions did not have an impact on the cash flows of the Company.

UTMOST WORLDWIDE LIMITED (FORMERLY GENERALI WORLDWIDE INSURANCE COMPANY
LIMITED)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  All amounts in £000 unless
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 otherwise stated

94

33.3 Effect of change of presentation currency

As set out in Note 2, the Company has elected to change its presentation currency to Pound Sterling